
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

N
ovem

ber 2014  R
em

em
brance and Patronal issue

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e



2 The Parish Magazine

0118 960 1000  www.haslams.net

Haslams Estate Agents are specialists in the Reading area including 
Sonning. Call us if you’re thinking of making a property transaction...

Sonning Properties

FOR SALE

More Properties Urgently RequiredPlayhatch  Price Guide £1,365,000

Within 48 hours of marketing this 3 bedroom 
semi-detached home in Pearson Road we 
received multiple offers from professional 
tenants and agreed a let at the full rental price.

We have a number of tenants looking for 
quality homes in Sonning and the surrounding 
area for rental. 

We specialise in letting and selling property in 
Sonning – we look to minimise rental voids and 
secure great quality tenants for our Landlords.

For information on our lettings services or for 
a rental appraisal call Oliver Chambers on 
0118 9601055

A substantial detached family home located in 
the semi-rural hamlet of Playhatch.

• Five bedroom detached house

• Four reception areas

• Well proportioned living accommodation

• Grounds in excess of 0.75 acres

• Separate annexe

• Swimming pool and gym

• Private setting with views over countryside

• EPC Rating: D

• Gated driveway and detached double garage

LET AGREED

LET AGREED

Haslams Sonning Parish Mag ad 4th Sept 2014.indd   1 01/09/2014   09:22



Contents, services & registers 3

— 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service
 — 6.30pm All Souls service for 
loved ones departed

Remembrance Sunday 
9 November

 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Remembrance Sunday 
service
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

Sunday 16 November
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Communion
 — 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Sunday 23 November
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer 

Advent Sunday and Saint 
Andrew’s Day - 30 November

 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Patronal Service 
followed by reception in the 
Bull Inn

the vicar’s letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Free musical education, 7
— St Andrew’s Day, 7
— Remembrance Sunday, 7
— Remembering the departed, 7
— New grand piano, 7
— Harvest appeal, 9
— Christmas cards, 9
— Hall appeal, 9
— Sponsor the new hall, 9
— For your prayers in November, 9
— Christmas gifts for all, 11
— The persecuted church, 13
— From the editor’s desk, 13
— Hexagon concert, 15
— Give as you live, 15
— Foster or adopt a child, 15
— Money from waste, 15

features
— Lest we forget, 17
— International day of prayer, 19
— Berlin Wall - 25 years on, 19
— Guide to living to the full, 20-21

around the villages
— Artists win three cups, 23
— Scouts raise £908, 23
— Sonning village show report, 23
— Sonning Flower Arrangers, 25
— Pearson Hall Christmas, 25
— Reading Blue Coat School, 25
— Sonning & Eye 10 years, 25
— Parish walk, 25
— Twinning Association, 27
— Golf Day, 27
— PTA fund raisers, 27
— Sonning Glebe WI, 27

local organisations, 29

volunteers, 29

the health & beauty page
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 31 
— Face up to wipes, 31
— Music & prayer for the heart, 31

Services at 
St Andrew’s 
All Souls - Sunday 2 November

Every Wednesday
— 8.30am Morning Prayer
— 10.00am Holy Communion in  
      the St Sarik Room 

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning                                       
MONDAY 3 NOveMber 
— 11.00am Holy Communion

Contents for November 2014

From the registers

the home & garden page
— Recipe of the month, 33

— November in the garden, 33

the arts pages
— Cilla, 34
— Folk singing course, 34
— Poetry corner, 34
— Christmas prelude, 34
— The Ten Weepers, 35
— Book reviews, 35

children’s page, 37

Parish contacts, 38 

ADvertisers index, 38 

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline, December 
issue: Monday 10 November at 
12 noon. 

FRONT COVER picture
The Remembrance Sunday service 
in St Andrew’s Church draws to a 
close by David Woodwood.

Weekly and 
Monthly Services

Baptisms
— 19 October, Brandon Frankham
— 19 October, James Frankham
— 19 October, Vienna Frankham
— 19 October, Paige Frankham

Weddings
— 10 October
      Thomas Villiers Brymer and           
      Catherine Helen McMaster

Funerals
— 30 September, Martin Hunt
— 1 October, Dawne Vincent
— 8 October, Roly Hunt
— 17 October, Jeanne Moxon



4 The Parish Magazine

The independent day school in Reading for girls aged 3–18

NEW
!

For more information about these sessions please visit our website. 
To book a place(s) please email
stayandplay@theabbey.co.uk

Toddler Stay and Play
Bring your busy bee to  

The Abbey Stay and Play!
Stay and Play will be back in October with fun and creative 

themed play sessions for toddlers. We look forward to 
seeing you then!  

All welcome! Sessions run on the first Friday of the month 
in term time. Next session:  

Friday 7 November 

www.theabbey.co.uk

sonning parish mag Oct 2014.indd   1 19/09/2014   15:57:01

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Established in 1979 and set in extensive grounds on the edge of Twyford, this well-appointed home offers 
excellent nursing and residential care.  Bridge House is an attractive Georgian period home set in a tranquil 
location enjoying stunning views over the River Loddon and the open countryside beyond.  Good local and 
regional public transport links, together with the excellent amenities of Twyford, are within walking distance. 

The friendly and experienced staff have established a reputation of providing high quality nursing care.  A 
variety of bedrooms and suites within the home provide attractive views and with attentive staff assure a 
comfortable stay, being well supported and cared for. 

Bridge House of Twyford – in the heart of the community                                                                                        
64 High Street, Twyford, Berkshire.  RG10 9AQ     Call 0118 934 0777 to arrange a visit 



The vicar’s letter 5The vicar’s letter 5

The Vicar’s letter
De a r fr iends,
The 100th anniversary of the beginning of WWI will be uppermost 
in our minds this month as we gather as a parish community 
to remember those who have given their lives in service of our 
nation. Do please come and join us in St Andrew’s at 10.30am on 
Remembrance Sunday. 

The war memorial in our church acts as a focal point for Charvil, 
Sonning Eye and Sonning to remember the shockingly high 
number of men from this parish who lost their lives in that war. I 
would like to encourage as many as possible to join with the Royal 
British Legion, uniformed groups and our congregation for this 
solemn ceremony.

The ‘Great War’ is now so remote to all of us and yet I can recall 
memories of my great grandfather from my early childhood and 
he fought in the trenches. Indeed, I now look after his medals and 
they are a useful visual aid in explaining what happened to my 
children. 

Through Remembrance, we not only remember those who die 
in war but also those who return and what they live with. We 
remember what they gave. We remember those who supported 
them. We remember those they left behind. We remember the 
respect we owe to so many ordinary people who gave so much and 
we remember what war is truly like.

In August 1914, the war in Europe began, and went on to 
resonate around the world. At 11.00am on 11 November 1918, the 
Armistice was signed, giving peace another chance. Memories 
fade and peace becomes taken for granted. It was only 21 years 
after my great grandfather returned from the army that the world 
descended into the hell of war once more. This time both of my 
grandfathers were called up to do their bit for the war effort and 
both were invalided out before that war ended, with after-effects 
that arguably lasted for the rest of their lives.

Others were less fortunate. Is there any sacrifice greater than 
giving your life for your fellow human beings? 

On Remembrance Sunday, at memorials and cenotaphs and in 
our churches, we remember the sacrifice that so many have made 
in war. We remember the horror of war that so many have been 
through. But we also reflect on the peace that we pray may follow.

Remembrance teaches us that we should never take peace for 
granted. Lest we forget.

With warm wishes,
Jamie



6 The Parish Magazine

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre

We offer a complete, well equipped,  
modern workshop for all your vehicle  

servicing or repair needs

Tel: 0118 944 1808

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Open 7.30am -  
5.30pm (Weekdays)

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Woodley Decor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free estimate, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

Or visit our web site: www.woodleydecor.co.uk

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Reading, Berkshire RG5 3BL

CHRIS   the plumber
I offer a friendly, reliable service from 
a dripping tap to installing radiators 
and full heating systems

All general plumbing undertaken 
Emergency call out available

Contact Chris Duvall
Free no obligation quote

E: christheplumber75@googlemail.com
M: 0785 095 6354       Tel: 0118 926 4690



The parish noticeboard 7

Parish noticeboard

Traditional Pub 
Games Night

Saturday 
15 November
7.30-10.30pm

Jubilee Hall, Charvil

By popular demand, St Andrew’s social committee 
invite you to our second...

Table Skittles, Darts, Dominoes, Cards,  
                           Shove Ha’penny,  
                           Jenga, Bagatelle ....  

£5 includes ploughman’s supper
Bring your own drink!

Tickets from: tickets@sonningparish.org.uk  or  0118 961 1188

St Andrew’s Church has vacancies in its junior choir for boys and girls 
aged seven and older and welcomes expressions of interest from parents/
guardians of prospective new members. We aim to provide children with the 
opportunity to sing in a high-level choir under expert guidance in order to 
achieve their full musical potential.

The choir is professionally-directed by St Andrew’s newly-appointed director 
of music Christopher Cromar, one of the UK’s most experienced church 
musicians, and a conductor and choir-trainer of national repute. The choir 
rehearses in the church on Fridays from 5.45-6.45pm. 

Members will receive free outstanding voice training and instruction in 
the rudiments and theory of music while working towards singing at two 
services a month in St Andrew’s and in a limited number of high-profile local 
engagements, radio broadcasts etc. All dates are published at least two months 
in advance.

The choir will provide young singers with the opportunity to enjoy the 
intellectual and emotional stimulation and challenge of musical teamwork, and 
to develop transferable skills which will be of great benefit to their day-to-day 
school lives. Rehearsals will be both educational and enjoyable! 

We aim to cater for children with wide experience of singing as well as those 
with none. The ability to read music is not a requirement. 

Potential, enthusiasm and a willingness to commit to weekly term-time 
rehearsals is what’s required. 

Aged 7 or older and looking for an 
outstanding musical education?

After attending a couple of 
rehearsals the director of music will 
listen to your child individually, 
in private - parents/guardians are 
welcome to sit in. These friendly, 
informal sessions will consist of 
some vocal ‘exercises’ and pitch and 
rhythm awareness tests. Although 
this may sound a little daunting, it 
cannot be stressed enough that we 
are primarily looking for enthusiasm 
on your son or daughter’s part to be 
a committed member of the group. 
No preparation for this session is 
necessary. 

For further information speak 
to the director of music or email on 
music@sonningparish.org.uk 

Remembrance Sunday Service
9 November at 10.30am. We will 
remember them.

St Andrew’s Day Patronal Festival
There will be a special evening 
service on Sunday 30 November at 
6.30pm to celebrate our patron saint. 
This will be followed by a reception in 
the Locals’ Bar at the Bull Inn.

Advent Sunday 
Sunday 3o November also marks 
the start of the Christian New 
Year as we begin to look forward 
to the excitement and wonder of 
Christmas. You are invited to join 
us each week through Advent as we 
prepare for this special time.
 
Loved ones departed remembered
A special service for All Souls will 
take place on Sunday 2 November 
at 6.30pm when we remember all 
those we love but see no longer. 
Candles will be lit by members of the 
congregation as the names of loved 
ones are read out and prayers offered 
for the bereaved. Drinks are served 
after the service. If you would like 
someone remembered please put 
their name on the list in Church or 
contact the parish administrator.

Grand piano inaugural concert
Permission from the Chancellor 
of the Diocese of Oxford has been 
granted for the removal of two 

turn to page 9



8 The Parish Magazine

The Estate Agents People Recommend

Thinking  
of selling?

1 7

8

9

10

2

3

4

5

6

Local independently owned firm  
with a village centre office

Competitive fee structure

 High end service & presentation for  
all property, no matter the size

 A quality well maintained database  
of applicants actively searching in the area

Bespoke brochures, floor plans  
& photography

A large amount of business obtained  
through recommendation

Accompanied viewings with swift,  
informative feedback

Experienced, enthusiastic well trained staff

 Properties advertised across  
all major websites

Properties advertised on all relevant  
social media, inc:

The Estate Agents People Recommend

Thinking 
of selling?

Here are ten reasons to instruct 
Wentworth to sell your home : 

Tel: 0118 9340027  |  E: twyford@wentworthea.com  |  www.wentworthea.com

Our very own Smart Phone App  Wentworth EstateAgents 
please like our page

Follow us 
@WentworthRG10

 Local independently owned firm 
with a village centre office

 Competitive fee structure
 High end service & presentation  

for all property, no matter the size
 A quality well maintained database of 

applicants actively searching in the area
 Bespoke brochures, floor 

plans & photography

 A large amount of business obtained 
through recommendation

 Accompanied viewings with 
swift, informative feedback

 Experienced, enthusiastic well trained staff
 Properties advertised across 

all major websites
 Properties advertised on all 

relevant social media, inc:

Our very own  
Smart Phone App

The Estate Agents People Recommend

Thinking 
of selling?

Here are ten reasons to instruct 
Wentworth to sell your home : 

Tel: 0118 9340027  |  E: twyford@wentworthea.com  |  www.wentworthea.com

Our very own Smart Phone App  Wentworth EstateAgents 
please like our page

Follow us 
@WentworthRG10

 Local independently owned firm 
with a village centre office

 Competitive fee structure
 High end service & presentation  

for all property, no matter the size
 A quality well maintained database of 

applicants actively searching in the area
 Bespoke brochures, floor 

plans & photography

 A large amount of business obtained 
through recommendation

 Accompanied viewings with 
swift, informative feedback

 Experienced, enthusiastic well trained staff
 Properties advertised across 

all major websites
 Properties advertised on all 

relevant social media, inc:

Wentworth Estate Agents 
please like our page

The Estate Agents People Recommend

Thinking 
of selling?

Here are ten reasons to instruct 
Wentworth to sell your home : 

Tel: 0118 9340027  |  E: twyford@wentworthea.com  |  www.wentworthea.com

Our very own Smart Phone App  Wentworth EstateAgents 
please like our page

Follow us 
@WentworthRG10

 Local independently owned firm 
with a village centre office

 Competitive fee structure
 High end service & presentation  

for all property, no matter the size
 A quality well maintained database of 

applicants actively searching in the area
 Bespoke brochures, floor 

plans & photography

 A large amount of business obtained 
through recommendation

 Accompanied viewings with 
swift, informative feedback

 Experienced, enthusiastic well trained staff
 Properties advertised across 

all major websites
 Properties advertised on all 

relevant social media, inc:

Follow us 
@WentworthRG10

Here are ten reasons to instruct
Wentworth to sell your home:

Recently sold in Sonning
SOLD

SOLD

SOLD

SOLD

Tel: 0118 9340027  |  E: twyford@wentworthea.com  |  www.wentworthea.com

LUN1028_Wentworth Advert SEP14 v2.indd   1 05/09/2014   13:02



The parish noticeboard 9

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

Then you might like to discuss the 
possibility of getting married in our 
ancient and beautiful parish church. 

If so, call the vicar, Jamie 
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help you!

Planning your wedding?

THE CHURCH OF ST ANDREW SERVING
CHARVIL, SONNING AND SONNING EYE

pews to accommodate the new 
grand piano, generously given to 
us by Daphne Glynn, a resident 
of the parish. The work will begin 
very shortly, with the piano being 
delivered before Christmas. 

There will be an inaugural concert 
on 24 January given by Dominic 
John, one of the UK’s most brilliant 
concert pianists who has performed 
extensively worldwide. Hailed by The 
Times for his ‘outstanding panache, 
musicality and technical finesse’, he 
won first prize at the 22nd Brant 
International Piano Competition and 
was winner of the 2004 British Music 
Society Award. He was awarded the 
Chappell Gold Medal from the Royal 
College of Music on completion of his 
studies there. 

Dominic will present a virtuoso 
programme of music by Mozart, 
Schumann, Chopin and Gershwin at 
St Andrew’s to demonstrate the full 
expressive range and power of our 
exceptional new piano. It is through 
his friendship with our new director 
of music, that he advised on the 
acquisition of our new instrument.

 
Harvest Appeal 
The proceeds of our collection for 
the Christian Aid Harvest Appeal to 
relieve suffering in South Sudan, and 
profit made from the harvest supper 
and auction of produce, raised a total 
of £1,186. Special thanks to the social 
committee for an excellent supper 
and to the flower arrangers for 
making the church look so lovely.

Christmas Cards
We have two new designs of our 
Christmas card on sale this year. 
Both are excellent quality. A few have 
asked why there is no traditional 
churchyard snow scene, as in 
previous years. The main reason is 

Dominic John

there hasn’t been any snow in the 
last 12 months, therefore none were 
offered for consideration! We aim to 
please, but aren’t miracle workers! 
Please support our parish by making 
your purchase before we run out.

Hall Appeal
The hall appeal continues to progress 
well, with over £200,000 in the fund 
since we launched in June. 

We are particularly grateful to 
the Sonning Volunteer Fire Brigade 
Trust for their very generous grant 
of £50,000. As the hall will enable 
St Andrew’s to serve our locality so 
much more effectively, this support 
is most important to us.

Sponsor the new hall
It is possible to sponsor part of our 
new hall in memory of a loved one or 
in celebration of a marriage, baptism 
or other family event. This will then 
be acknowledged in a permanent 
way in the building. For more details 
please go to the parish website 
sonningparish.org.uk or pick up a 
leaflet in the church.

For your prayers in November
— The Royal British Legion
— Help for Heroes
— Charvil Pre-School
— Sonning Parish pastoral visitors 

This statue of Saint Andrew, the first 
disciple, can be seen in the sanctuary 

of St Andrew’s Church. Jesus said 
to Andrew ‘Come and see’. It was an 

invitation to see who Jesus is and what 
he does. That same invitation is available 
to everyone today at St Andrew’s Church.

from page 8

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, we will work 
hard to provide you with a memorable and moving occasion. We can 

provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit 
candles set in our ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 

churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs. 



10 The Parish Magazine

 

MONUMENTAL AND 
MASONRY CRAFTSMEN 

 
A.F. JONES 

Established 1858 
33 Bedford Road, Reading RG1 7EX 

Telephone: 0118 957 3537 
www.afjones.co.uk 

 

E.T. SHEPPARD 
Established 1906 

36 Reading Road 
Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG 

Telephone: 01491 574644 
www.etsheppard.co.uk 

 
Specialists in all Stonework, Restoration, 

Memorials, Kitchens & Bathrooms 

For all your plumbing and gas 
installation needs. Same day and 
emergency services. Gas registered.

We promise to: • call back quickly                                 
• give a fair quote  • give excellent service                   
• treat you as a lifetime customer

Telephone Peter on 078 6332 8238

��������������

��������
�������������������������������������������
���������������������

�������������������������������
���������������������������
����������� ����������������
	���������
����������������
	���������

DAVID SHAILES 
Plumbers & Decorators 
Complete Project Refurbishment 

Repairs to Showers, Toilets and more 
Bathroom Suites, Toilets, Basins and Radiators 

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating 
Reliable, Clean and Efficient 

Phone 0118 934 5029  Mobile 0770 860 2442 

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, 
parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, 

Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk



The parish noticeboard 11

The Parish 
Magazine 

Calendar 2015

Large Tea Towel, 
size: 77 x 50 cm
£6 each or buy 
two for £10!

St. Andrew’s Sonning
New Hall Fundraising Range

Tea Towel

Cotton Bag

Mug “Balmoral”

Cotton Bag

Mug “Balmoral”

Tea Towel

Cotton Bag

Fridge Magnet

A5 Case Bound  Notebook

Design © 2013 Cornfl ower Ltd
Unit 6, Old Station Business Park, Compton,Berkshire, RG20 6NE.
Tel 01635 578844 Fax 01635 579474 Email studio@cornfl ower.co.uk

www.cornfl ower.co.uk

Design © Cornfl ower Ltd all images on this board. Please do not reproduce or distribute to third parties.







FOR MORE INFORMATION about 
any of the merchandise on this page 
call Keith Nichols, 0118 969 4628  or  
keithnichols@talktalk.net. Make cheques 
payable to St Andrews Sonning PCC. Please 
add £1.50 towards p&p. All items sold in 
aid of St Andrew’s New Hall Appeal.

Large, very strong cotton 
shopping bag, only £9!

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

The Church of St Andrew serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

St Andrew’s Church Hall Appeal

Total so far: £203,409

Help us to reach half way 
by our next issue!

500,000

400,000

300,000

200,000

100,000

0

Featuring local scenes 
of Charvil, Sonning          

and Sonning Eye
Thirteen high quality colour 
A4 size images taken by local 
photographers who contribute 
regularly to 
The Parish Magazine.
One page per month 
wall calendar with 
bank holidays, and 
parish events.
Open size: 
42 x 29.7 cms.
Price:  £8.00

Children’s Activity 
Book - puzzles, 
wordsearch and 
pictures to colour, 
£3.50 includes 
pack of colouring 
pencils! 

£5 per pack 
of 10*

Christmas Cards

*Please note: each 
pack contains 10 
envelopes and 10 
cards of the same 
design so please 
state which design 
you are purchasing - 
Nativity or Carols.

Card size: 12.5 x 17.2 cms

Autumn in St Andrew’s Churchyard signed by 
photographer, Tom Farncombe, and issued as a limited 

edition of only 50 numbered copies. Supplied with a double 
mount ready for framing. Overall size of mount is 30.5cm 

deep x 40.5cm wide. Price: £25.00. 

Christmas 
gifts for all

Limited edition signed print 
— when they’re gone they’re gone!

ONLY A FEW LEFT!

— HALF WAY = £250,00o



12 The Parish Magazine

 

Thamesvalley Footcare 
Foot Health Care in your own home 

 
 

Patricia Spender MCFHP.,  MAFHP. 
Mobile: 07733 320702 

Telephone: 0118 984 1132 
Email: pat.spender@gmail.com 

 
 

Corns, Callus, Ingrown & involuted nails, Athlete’s foot, 
Specialised nail trimming, Fungal nails, Verruca’s, 

 Care of the Diabetic high risk foot, 
General foot maintenance.  

 

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

A team of experienced physiotherapists for

● Back and Neck Pain

● Arthritis and Mobility Problems

● Headaches

● Sports Injuries

● Women's Health - Incontinence and Pregnancy

● Pilates - Individual  and classes

● Gym membership

● Acupuncture

PHYSIOTHERAPY

w w w. p hy s i o c a r e . c o . u k

VISAGE
BEAUTY & WELLBEING

Facials

Jessica Manicure & Pedicure

Body Wraps

Hot stone Massage

Waxing

6 Church Street

Twyford

RG10 9DR

0118 934 4055

226 Wokingham Road

Earley

RG6 1JS

0118 966 4585

Do you like to socialise?
Race Nights, Party 
Nights, Golf, Darts, Day-
Trips, Theatre evenings, 
Safari Suppers, Friendly 
get-togethers? Enjoying 
ourselves whilst helping 
those less fortunate 
than ourselves.
Look no further!

COME & JOIN US!
ROTARY CLUB OF 

LODDON VALE

For more information 
contact Trevor Barber on 

0791 762 8899



The parish noticeboard 13

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

Pray for Iraqi Christians: ...including those held in Mosul’s Badush prison. 
Women and girls including Christians are being held captive at the prison by 
ISIS (Islamic State or IS), the extremely violent jihadist group operating in 
Iraq and Syria. They have been given the choice either to convert to the group’s 
brand of Islam or to suffer daily rape. Badush prison currently holds hundreds 
of Christian, Yazidi, and Turkmen (Shia Muslim) women and children who 
are suffering sexual violence at the group’s hands. Recently, United Nations 
officials in Iraq estimated that 1,500 Yazidis and Christians – both women and 
children – may have been forced into sexual slavery. Source: 
barnabasfund.org/UK/News/Prayer-Focus-Update/Prayer-Focus-1014.html#Iraq  

No new churches in Sudan: Sudan has signed up to the UN’s International 
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, which states that everyone shall have 
the right to freedom of religion, including the right to manifest this religion in 
public or private, in worship, observance, practice and teaching. Yet hundreds 
of Sudanese Christians no longer have a place to meet, since the government 
has destroyed their church buildings and banned the construction of new 
ones. The government closed the Khartoum Central Church building in 
August, stating that the building was registered as an office instead of a place 
of worship. Two other churches were destroyed earlier this year. In July, the 
Sudanese religious affairs minister reiterated a ban on new church permits, 
saying that Sudan has enough churches. To get involved, to help challenge this 
discrimination, contact the Open Doors Inspire team:
inspire@opendoorsuk.org or go to: opendoorsuk.org/campaign/sudan.php 

Churches threatened in Ukraine:  The threat to Ukraine’s evangelical 
churches is a lesser-known aspect of the ongoing political struggle between 
the pro-Russian separatists and the Ukrainian government in Kiev. Reports of 
rebels threatening churches with firing squads, storming church services and 
holding pastors hostage are some of the stories coming from rebel-held regions 
of eastern Ukraine in recent months. The Institute for Religious Freedom 
(IRF), based in Kiev, has recorded numerous incidents of religious persecution 
that took place in the summer. Find more details from this Christian Today 
webpage:  christiantoday.com/article/ukraine.christians.threatened.with.firing.
squads.and.pastors.held.hostage/41224.htm 

Boko Haram attacks Christians in Northern Cameroon: At least nine 
Christians have been killed by Boko Haram militants as the Islamist group, 
which has killed thousands of people in Nigeria, has been targeting villages in 
neighbouring Cameroon. A Barnabas Fund partner reported in mid-September 
that the Islamist militants have been attacking believers in raids on villages 
near Cameroon’s northern border. There have also been reports of forced 
conversions on pain of death. The attacks have displaced thousands of people 
and are crippling the area’s infrastructure. Several primary and secondary 
schools have been closed, and teachers are finding it difficult to return to their 
posts. Like the Islamic State group in Iraq and Syria, Boko Haram has declared 
a caliphate – an Islamic state under the rule of a single ruler or caliph – in areas 
it has violently seized in Nigeria. Many Christians fleeing violence in Nigeria 
have escaped to Cameroon, where they are seeing their safe haven become the 
latest setting for Boko Haram’s violence. Please pray for Nigeria and Cameroon. 
Source: barnabasfund.org/UK/News/News-analysis/Boko-Haram-attacks-
Christians-in-northern-Cameroon.html?&quicksearch=nigeria 

The persecuted church and how to support it
By Colin Bailey

Footnote: Sunday 16 November is the International Day of Prayer for the Persecuted Church - 
turn to page 19 for more information.

Approaching home after a walk 
around Charvil, my wife and I 
stepped off the footpath to turn 
into our drive. As we did so, there 
suddenly appeared alongside a 
young boy on a bicycle riding at 
full pelt. How he missed us I do not 
know, but we came very close to a 
serious accident. We had no idea he 
was behind us. Why we said, don’t 
cyclists use bells any more?  

A few days later a letter arrived 
from someone who asked to be called 
JR from Charvil. She told me of a 
similar incident that happened to her 
while walking on the river towpath. 
It included a poem she had written 
and offered it for publication in the 
Parish Magazine as a reminder to 
cyclists to use their bell. I did not 
hesitate to say yes! See page 34. 

What a coincidence I thought, 
that unbeknown to either of us, we 
shared a similar experience. I have 
some Christian friends who would 
say that coincidence is the wrong 
word, they would say it was the work 
of God. But I’m not so sure about 
that, I think coincidences happen 
naturally in our world every day and 
this was simply that, a coincidence.

However, another ‘coincidence’ 
also happened recently, that probably 
wasn’t. Carole, who had written 
the Open Doors column in this 
magazine, told me she was moving 
from the parish. It was at a time that 
I was thinking about broadening her 
monthly article to include the work 
of some other Christian agencies 
serving persecuted Christians 
overseas. Now what was I do?

Then, out of the blue, Colin 
Bailey contacted me. Although 
he worshipped at St Andrew’s we 
had not met before. He not only 
suggested broadening the Open 
Doors column but offered to 
contribute to it! And even better, 
being a regular contributor to music 
magazines he can also write. 

Now that is the work of God!



14 The Parish Magazine

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

www.rbcs.org.uk

Come and take a look!

Call 0118 944 1005 
for an

informal chat
with our 

Admissions 
team

We know that arranging a funeral 

can be stressful and demanding: 

five generations of experience - 

we know we will make a difference

Reading Head Office 0118 957 3650

Henley Office 01491 413434

Other branches: Wokingham, Bracknell, Thatcham

For information about our funeral

and memorial masonry services: 

www.abwalker.co.uk

Golden Charter
Funeral Plans

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1



The parish noticeboard 15

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

the church of st andrew, SERVING THE 
COMMUNITIES OF CHARVIL, SONNING and sonning eye

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

The Church of St Andrew serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

St Andrew’s Church Hall Appeal

If you shop on-line
you can help fund

our new community hall 
and it won’t cost you 

anything extra!
It’s so simple, it’s hard to believe it’s true!
1. Go to giveasyoulive.com/join.sonningpcc and register - it’s free!
2. Download the free toolbar - this makes it really easy to use.
3. Shop on line. If the company you are buying from is in the 
giveasyoulive.com scheme - and there are over 3,000 of them - the 
toolbar will appear at the top of your screen and ask you to click 
it. Then make your purchase in the usual way and the seller will 
     send a donation to the PCC at no extra cost to you.

Here’s just a few of the well-known names in the scheme: John Lewis, Argos, 
Amazon, M&S, thetrainline.com, Debenhams, Lastminute.com, eBay, Expedia, 
Next, Mothercare, Thomas Cook, B&Q, Currys, Interflora, PCWorld, ToysRus, 
Dorothy Perkins, House of Fraser, Viking Direct, Apple Store, Halfords, Lego, 
Monsoon, Hamleys, Hotels.com, TopShop, RAC Car Insurance, Aviva, ASDA, 
Waitrose, Sports Direct, Sky, BHS, Carphone Warehouse, Laura Ashley, Littlewoods, 
Waterstones, Staples, Lakeland, Tesco, Matalan, Boots …. PLUS over 3,000 more!

giveasyoulive.com/join.sonningpcc

There are 6,000 children who need a permanent home through adoption in 
the United Kingdom, as well as a further 9,000 foster families needed to care 
for children.

This need was highlighted recently on the 75th anniversary of ‘Operation Pied 
Piper’ which relocated 3.5 million people during the Second World War. 

London’s mayor, Boris Johnson, said: ‘The 75th anniversary of Operation 
Pied Piper is an opportunity to remember the kindness of those who willingly 
provided a safe haven for young Londoners. It should also remind us that 
thousands of youngsters today, in the capital and across the country, are also 
in need of a loving home and I urge more people to consider fostering and 
adoption to help them get the start in life they deserve.’

Home for Good: Reading is working with Reading Borough Council to 
recruit foster carers and adopters through churches and is using National 
Adoption Sunday on 2 November to promote the need for church-going families 
to consider fostering and adoption.

Home for Good is a national charity which has developed out of the 
Evangelical Alliance, the Churches Child Protection Advisory Service and Care 
for the Family.  

For more information and advice visit homeforgood.org.uk or contact our 
local project social worker, Heather Bull, on heather@homeforgood.org.uk

Over 130 singers from Wokingham, 
Bracknell and surrounding areas, 
together with the Berkshire Youth 
Orchestra, will be presenting 
‘The Armed Man’ at the Hexagon 
Reading on 23 November. 

Also known as A Mass for Peace it was 
commissioned for the Millennium 
celebrations and has become a 
modern classic. 

The concert will raise vital funds 
for Reverse Rett, a parent-driven 
charity working to accelerate 
treatments and cures for Rett 
Syndrome and related MECP2 
Disorders. Rett Syndrome is a 
neurological disorder that strikes 
girls around their first birthday and 
it affects their ability to walk, talk 
and use their hands.

While no treatment currently 
exists, a cure has been proven in 
the lab and scientists are working to 
make this a reality. Research shows 
that the girls are not brain damaged, 
it’s their bodies that cannot obey 
the signals from the brain. Although 
Rett Syndrome is considered a rare 
illness there are five cases in the 
Wokingham district.

Hegaxon concert for 
Rett Syndrome girls

Could you foster or adopt?
When Steps n’ Stepson members are 
not dancing they raise money for 
charity. This year they have raised 
£1,644 for Alzheimer’s Research 
from tea dances, garden parties, 
lavendar bags, raffles and an Easter 
bonnet competition. 

They also collect sweet biscuit 
wrappers, coffee bags and plastic 
milk bottle tops for recycling. These 
made a further £700.

They are the third most successful 
group in the UK doing this and have 
been awarded a bench made of recycled 
materials and a year’s supply of Kenco 
coffee. The bench and some of the 
coffee will be donated to a community 
resource centre in Lower Earley. 

Margaret Gregory, a member of 
St Andrew’s and a Charvil resident, 
thanks all in the parish who helped by 
saving their wrappers and milk tops. 

Money from waste



16 The Parish Magazine

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH 
ORGANIC MANURE COMPOST 

We deliver to private gardens, landscapers, 
allotments and gardening clubs 

 

FREE DELIVERY 
 

Processed stable manure compost 
can be used all year round for feeding and mulching 

Spreading service available. Minimum delivery ten bags 
Half pallet (35 bags) Full pallet (70 bags) 

 

24 Hours: 07831 437989 
Freephone Muck ‘n’ Mulch on 0800 7810137 

www.muckandmulch.co.uk 
info@muckandmulch.co.uk 

 
in 

 
 

 

TELEPHONE

0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

JANETTE HAMMOND 
Beauty Therapist & Perfume Designer 

 
Waxing - Facials - Lash & Brow Tinting - Make-up 

Manicures & Pedicures - Massage 
 

All treatments for ladies only 
28 HILLTOP ROAD, EARLEY, READING  RG6 1DA 

Telephone: 0118 926 2365  Mobile: 07917 818283 
janette@janettehammond.co.uk 

 
<<<< JUNE SPECIAL OFFER >>>> 

Make-up lesson £20  
(redeemable against items purchased) 

<<<< SPECIAL OFFER >>>>
NOVEMBER - make up lesson £20!

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road

Twyford  RG10 9AN

 

 
KINGFISHER   BATHROOMS 

 

Plumbing – Plastering – Tiling 
. . . and all associated work 

 
 

140 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ 
0778 897 2921 

email: markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com 
www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com 

 
 

in 

 
 



Features 17

. . .  those who died — and those 
who served and survived war
Being a post World War II 
baby boomer, I grew up in an 
environment where people were 
trying to forget the horrors of the 
war and so did not talk about it. I 
can’t remember it being mentioned 
at school and my father, who served 
with the Eighth Army, rarely spoke 
of the horrific experiences he had. 
Today it’s very different. 

My grandchildren have all studied 
both world wars at school and each 
year our Remembrance Service in    
St Andrew’s Church continues to 
attract more and more young people 
who have no first hand knowledge of 
the wars. 

I read recently that the more 
distant in time from a violent 
act we are the easier it becomes 
to remember it. An example is 
the painful death of Jesus on the 
cross, a death associated at the 
time only with evil and corrupt 
criminals. For the first 200 years 
of the church Christians used a 
fish as their symbol, the cross was 
simply unacceptable for them. As 
time passed the violence and stigma 
associated with the act of crucifixion 
faded and became a distant reality. 
Today, the cross is the universal 
symbol for Christianity. Perhaps 
it is this type of time-effect that 
is making Remembrance Sunday a 
more important date every year. 

This year we also remember the 
100 year anniversary of the start 
of World War I, and much has been 
written about this in our previous 
issues. This anniversary will no 

Philip Brown (left) receives his Ushakov Medal Brad Bradley (left) receives his Ushakov Medal 

doubt swell the numbers of people 
taking part in Remembrance Sunday 
services throughout the country.

One of the good things that has 
also grown over the years is that 
today, as well as remembering those 
who gave their lives, Remembrance 
Sunday is increasingly becoming a 
time when we remember those who 
are living - both those who survived 
war, and those who are still serving 
with the armed forces.

I was reminded of this very 
recently when two residents of our 
parish - Philip Brown and Brad 
Bradley - were awarded the Russian 
Ushakov Medal for serving on the 
Arctic convoys of the Second World 
War, an operation in which more 
than 3,000 sailors were killed and 
Winston Churchill called ‘the worst 
journey in the world’. 

Philip has lived in Sonning since 
the end of the war - he, and his late 
wife Daphne, being well known 
throughout the parish before they 
moved into Sunrise Senior Living. 
Brad Bradley is also a resident of 

Keith Pearson (above) on a recent visit to 
Henley and (below) in his wartime uniform. 

By Bob Peters

Remembrance 
Sunday                     

9 November 2014

Sunrise, as is Keith Pearson, for 
whom Remembrance Sunday is 
also a special time. Keith not only 
survived the Normandy landings, 

Lest   
we 

forget

but also served as 
a radar mechanic 
supporting the 
American forces 
in the Battle of 
the Bulge. He 
survived what 
Churchill called 
‘the greatest 

American battle of the war’. There 
were over 89,000 casualties, with 
19,000 killed. 

On Remembrance Sunday, at 
St Andrew’s Church, we will be 
remembering the sacrifice that so 
many made in the First and Second 
World wars and other conflicts since. 
We will also remember those who 
fought in, and survived, the wars and 
those who serve today on our behalf 
in some of the most dangerous and 
violent parts of the world. Please 
join us for this special service of 
thanksgiving at 10.30am. 

Lest we forget.

Philip BrownBrad Bradley



18 The Parish Magazine

When it comes to senior care, Sunrise continues to set the standard. 
Our expertly trained staff and the high quality personalised care we 
offer are changing the way people think about senior living.

Whether it’s assisted living, nursing care or our ground-breaking 
Reminiscence neighbourhood bringing comfort to those living with 
memory loss, everything we do is born from a commitment to 
providing only the very best care to seniors.

A Brighter Approach to 
Senior Living

www.sunrise-care.co.uk

Sunrise of Sonning

Please call on 0118 944 4300 for more information.
Sunrise of Sonning, Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

Snapshot of Sunrise 
in Sonning
• Expertly trained, 
 compassionate staff

•  High quality residential 
and nursing care

•  Leading the way in specialist 
dementia care

•  Landscaped gardens and 
beautiful interiors offering 
all the comforts of home

•  Five inspiring activities every 
day, seven days a week

ADV_SON_0713_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 09/07/2013   11:46

INCLUSIVE • INDIVIDUAL • INSPIRATIONAL

Year 7 Entry
Deadline for Registrations: 31 December 2014 

Assessment Days: 20 and 21 January 2015

Boys aged 11-18 • Girls aged 16-18
Full, weekly and flexi boarding available from Year 9
Inspirational Oxfordshire site by the River Thames

Music, Art and Thinking Space Open September 2014

www.shiplake.org.uk

Dennis & Christine look forward to welcoming you to…

The Bull Inn, 
Sonning-on-Thames
Berkshire RG4 6UP

0118 969 3901
Great food, award-winning cask ale, service with a 

smile Seven stylish bedrooms

bullinn@fullers.co.uk / www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The Bull Inn | Sonning on Thames | Berkshire | RG4 6UP 
Email: bullinn@fullers.co.uk | Telephone: 01189 693901 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dennis & Christine 
Mason look forward to 
welcoming you to…  
 

The Bull Inn 
 

Great food, award-
winning cask ale and 

service with smile, 
always. 

 
 

Seven stylish 
bedrooms 

   
Present this advert and 
receive a complimentary 
homemade chocolate 
brownie 
 
www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  



Features 19

The Bible talks a lot about remembering. The Israelites 
are to remember the Lord who led them out of slavery; the 
psalmist says ‘I will remember the works of the Lord’; and 
of course Jesus commanded us to remember him every 
time we celebrate Holy Communion in breaking bread and 
drinking wine.

Remembering is something that, as Christians, ought to be 
part of our very fabric – and November is a great month to 
be able to do that with All Saints and All Souls, as well as 
Remembrance Sunday.

But as well as remembering events from the past, and 
loved ones who have died, and giving God thanks for 
them, we should take time this November to remember 
Christians in other parts of the world who are suffering 
oppression, marginalisation and persecution. 

Sunday 16 November is the International Day of 
Prayer for the Persecuted Church (IDOP), so why not 
make a commitment to pray every day in November for 
our Christian family – in over 100 countries, from Iraq to 
India, from Sudan to Sri Lanka, from Cuba to China - who 
live in countries without religious freedom. They face 
difficulties, dangers and even death, and they desperately 
need our prayer. Kenia Gude Pérez knows all about the 
power and importance of prayer. 

Sunday 16 November is the International Day of Prayer for 
the Persecuted Church. To remind us of the need for prayer 
we publish this story from Christian Solidarity Worldwide.

‘Without your 
prayers, we might 
not be alive today’

From where she stood outside the Cuban prison 
where her husband Omar was held, she cried out to God 
for mercy and justice for her family. Omar Gude Pérez 
had been sentenced to six years and seven months in 
prison on 16 July 2009. He was detained on various false 
charges, targeted by the Cuban government because of 
his leadership position in a church network which isn’t 
officially recognised.

While Omar was in prison Kenia was only allowed to 
visit him every three weeks. At home, she was forced to 
fight for their own house as the authorities repeatedly 
threatened to confiscate it. After years of struggle, the 
whole family has now safely relocated to the United States. 
But for many others, the struggle to be able to worship 
freely in Cuba goes on. Please pray for them, as well as 
those who persecute them.

So, as we head through November and towards IDOP, 
let’s look back and praise God for what he has done; let’s 
look forward and trust him for what he will do; but let’s 
also remember our worldwide Christian family as they face 
difficulties and danger because of their faith.

To download a resource pack for IDOP, to watch a video 
featuring Kenia talking about prayer, or to sign up to 
CSW’s weekly prayer email visit csw.org.uk.

The Berlin Wall, which had 
symbolised Communist oppression in 
Europe since its erection in 1961, was 
torn down 25 years ago this month, 
following pressure from inside and 
outside East Germany. It was a 
defining point of modern times.

The border with West Germany 
was opened on 9 November 1989, 
allowing people to pass freely 
through the checkpoints. Workers 
began demolishing the 28-year-old 
wall the next day. 

The former long-time leader of 
East Germany, Erich Honecker, 
had predicted a few months earlier 
that the wall could stand for 50 
or 100 more years.  
      Many Christians and others felt 

that a prayer meeting held exactly 
one month earlier made the fall 
of the wall inevitable, when many 
thousands of people, ignoring death 
threats and huge banks of armed 
police, gathered at St Nicholas 
Church in the East German city of 
Leipzig to pray and march for peace.

It was the culmination of seven 
years of weekly prayers for peace 
meetings organised by Christian 
Führer, the pastor of St Nicholas, 
despite strong opposition from the 
authorities.

Protest demonstrations were 
breaking out all over East Germany, 
and on 9 November Günter 
Schabowski, the party boss in East 
Berlin, had the task of announcing 

the opening of borders the following 
day. However, he had been badly 
briefed and when questioned by 
journalists said this would take 
effect immediately. The border 
guards had not been informed, but 
refused to fire on those who took 
Schabowski at his word.

In July 1988, singer Bruce 
Springsteen and the E-Street Band 
played a live concert inside East 
Berlin, which was attended by 
300,000 and broadcast on television. 
Springsteen spoke to the crowd in 
German, saying: ‘I’m not here for or 
against any government. I’ve come to 
play rock ‘n’ roll for you in the hope 
that one day all the barriers will be 
torn down.’

Remembering the fall of the Berlin Wall - 25 years ago
By Tim Lenton



20 The Parish Magazine

‘The days of our years are threescore years and ten’ says Psalm 
90 which goes on ‘by reason of strength they be fourscore 
years’. We are obviously getting stronger because 50 years ago 
life expectancy in the UK was that Biblical expectation of 70 
years and by 2012 it had risen to 80. And it continues to rise. 
Fifty years ago about 10% of the popluation could expect to 
reach 100 years of age or more, today it is over 26%. In 2012 
we had 13,350 centenarians in the UK and it is not unusual 
in this parish to have two or three centenarians living at 
the same time. Many of us in St Andrew’s remember Nora 
Hollingbee who still sang in the choir when she was 104!

All the statistics point to the elderly generation becoming a 
more significant part of all our lives whatever our age and 
circumstances. This is especially true for many families with 
both younger children and ageing grandparents.

Caring for the elderly as they become unable to care for 
themselves is something every family will probably have to face, 
if not now but in the future. This need not be such a daunting 
task as it first appears if plans are made at an early stage and 
some time is devoted to seeking advice. 

The natural course of ageing will often mean that most of 
us will reach a stage where we are no longer able to live alone 
without help but the good news is there are several different 
options open to all of us. These options fall within three general 
categories: community living, care and nursing homes, and 
home care.

Community living starts with the family
Community living for some people can begin by moving in with 
the family, for example, in an annex that offers independence 
while having the support of the family.

If this is not appropriate there are retirement and sheltered 
accommodation communities, some with the watchful eye of a 
warden, that provide the companionship of other residents. In 
Sonning, for example, Glebe Gardens, managed by Wokingham 

Borough Council, is one such scheme that has 24 flats and 
bungalows, each bungalow having a private garden. While 
there are no communal facilities the scheme is linked to one in 
Twyford that has a 24 hour management team and from where 
a warden makes visits to Glebe Gardens every week day. There is 
also a community alarm service for extra protection.

Also in the parish are the Robert Palmer Almshouses in 
Pearson Road, Sonning, These provide an alternative type of 
community living for the elderly, details of which can be found 
in our September 2014 issue.

About five years ago a new style of community living for the 
elderly came to the parish in the form of Sunrise Senior Living. 
Based on an American concept it is not only home for over 100 
elderly residents, it overcomes one of the main issues with 
community living, namely, what happens when a community 
member can no longer care for him or herself?

As well as many organised social occasions with 
entertainers, speakers and outings, and daily activities such 
as painting, gardening, handicrafts, community quizes and 
games, exercising such as Tai Chi, and a well-supported Bible 
reading group, Sunrise Senior Living is also able to offer nursing 
care, including a dedicated community for those suffering with 
dementia. Briefly, it offers both community living and nursing 
care under one roof.

Care and nursing homes
Sunrise is the only care home of any description in our parish, 
although we do have the well established Bridge House nursing 
home on the border between Charvil and Twyford. Many 
residents of Charvil and Sonning have moved to Bridge House 
over the years, and it seems likely that this will continue 
in the future with a major extension currently being built. 
When complete this will provide 54 nursing home bed spaces 
including a 20 bed dementia care unit, 107 extra care units, and 
30 extra care serviced dementia suites. The objective according 
to the owners is to create a continuing care retirement 
community with a range of health, medical and leisure 
facilities. It will offer rooms, flats, apartments and cottages.

With the new Bridge House complex and the Sunrise Senior 
Living community families in this parish will have access to 
some of the most modern care facilities for the elderly in the 
country.

Living at home with care
Living within a community, whether it be our family or with a 
group of like-minded individuals is ideal for many of us as we 
grow older but for some, living in their own home, where they 
may have spent most of their life can sometimes be a better 
choice.

A few years ago I found myself visiting two ladies both of 
whom were being encouraged by their families and friends 
to move into residential care homes. For one it proved to be 
the perfect choice although she was reluctant at first to leave 
her home. She found a new lease of life, enjoying living in a 
community of like-minded people. For the other lady it soon 
became clear the move  - to a different care home - was not such 
a good idea. She seemed to lose her spirit and it was not until 
she moved back home that she regained the sparkle in her eye 

A brief guide to living elderly life to the full
By  Bob Peters

Tom Wittington, a retired farmer, takes a stroll around Sunrise Senior Living 
gardens. Tom regularly attends St Andrew’s Church on a Sunday morning.



Features 21

and found happiness again. It had nothing to do with the care 
homes concerned, it was all down to the fact that happiness 
means different things to different people.

When living at home is the favoured choice it is essential 
that the person receives specialist help when needed, both for 
everyday activities and health management.

Fortunately our parish is served by several such providers 
offering a range of services that makes living at home a viable 
choice for many. These include, Q1Care who offer a home-based 
companionship care service, the Henley Care Agency, who 
provide live-in carers, daily visits and respite care services, as 
do Gardiner’s, Right at Home and Bridges Home Care. (Details of 
how to contact these companies and other organisations mentioned 
in this article are listed at the end.)

A good summary of the type of services that can be expected 
from home care service providers is this one from Right at 
Home: 

— companionship
— transport and errands
— meal preparation 
— light housekeeping
— help with washing, dressing and personal care 
— medication reminders
— post operative support
— holiday and respite care
— dementia care

Seeking advice
With so many different choices, families and especially 
individuals who find themselves with no close relatives, face 
some major issues in deciding the best way forward. And these 
include, of course, the question of how to raise and manage 
the finances which at first glance may seem to make many 
choices unviable. The answer is always to seek advice both from 
Wokingham Borough Council’s health and social care team, 
and from independent advisers who specialise in the care of the 
elderly. There are some very experienced people locally who can 
help, not only with finance but also with the legal matters that 
will arise.

James Rudd, a director of Brownlow Wealth Management 
- a company with over 20 years experience of advising on care 
fees planning - is a familiar face in local elderly caring circles. 
He said: ‘Care fees are a considerable expense and when first 
encountered can seem a huge burden at an already anxious time. 
Getting professional advice is all the more important to make 
sure you consider all the options with regards to entitlement to 
state assistance and planning for the cost of care.

‘There are many options to consider including ways to 
guarantee an income for life to meet care fees which removes 
the worry of running out of money and falling into the hands of 
the local authority. We endeavour to maintain the dignity of the 
person in care and give peace of mind to them and the rest of 
their family.

‘Exploring all the options for paying fees will assist in 
making the most appropriate decisions when it comes to 
funding either care at home, or residential or nursing care’.

Another familiar face in many of our local care homes 
is Sheilagh Magee. Sheilagh is a director of Pitmans, a legal 

A brief guide to living elderly life to the full

firm that won the Thames Valley Deals 2014 ‘Outstanding 
Performance for a Legal Firms Award’. She has many clients in 
different residential homes in the area for whom she manages 
their private affairs, including power of attorney, and has a 
special interest in the care of the elderly, for example, she is a 
member of Solicitors for the Elderly, a national association of 
lawyers providing legal advice to older people, their family and 
carers.

Sheilagh specialises in private client matters including 
drafting wills, estate administration, the creation and 
administration of powers of attorney and advising under the 
Mental Capacity Act 2005, Court of Protection Deputyship 
applications, including ancillary and all related matters.  

As well as seeking advice from Wokingham Borough Council 
and independent advisors, one of the best sources of free 
advice I have found is in the homes themselves who will usually 
welcome visitors. Visit as many as you can and speak to the 
staff and residents, it will not be time wasted.

Bridge House Nursing Home -  0118 934 0777

Bridges Home Care - 0118 940 4098

Brownlow Wealth Management - James Rudd 0158 279 4967

Gardiner’s - 0118 947 6666

Henley Care Agency - Izabela 0149 184 2915

Pitmans - Sheilagh Magee 0118 957 0208

Q1Care -  0118 391 3520

Right at Home - o118 327 6961

Robert Palmer Almshouses - Rachael Richards 0118 969 7933

Sunrise Senior Living - Maggie  Griffiths 0118 944 4300

Wokingham Borough Council - 0118 974 6772

FOR MORE INFORMATION 

Sunrise Senior Living resident, Jane Perrons, enjoying a visit by a group of zoo 
creatures!  Jane often attends St Andrew’s Church on a Sunday morning. 



22 The Parish Magazine

bridging the gap  
enabling independence at home

30 years experience providing 
care and supporting families and 
older people in their own homes.

Telephone 01189 404098
Email enquiries@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
Website www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk



Features 23

Around the villages

The latest fundraising efforts of Tom, William and 
Sarah Brown, from 1st Sonning Scouts, raised an 
amazing £908 for the Anthony Nolan bone marrow 
transplant charity.

Alex Anderson, senior community fundraising 
manager for Anthony Nolan, said: ‘The fundraising 
that 1st Sonning Scouts have done makes such a big 
difference to people with blood cancer. It costs £100 to 
recruit each person to the Anthony Nolan register, so 
fundraising is a vital part of our lifesaving work. The 
more fundraising we do, the more potential donors 
we can recruit onto the bone marrow register, and the 
more lives we can save.’

Mike Watts, assistant group scout leader, said: ‘The 
purpose and principles of Scouting encourages children 
to make a positive contribution to society, and these 
scouts couldn’t have done anything better to show this 
to the community.’

The remarkable fund raising achievement included 
a treasure hunt stall at this year’s Sonning Show for 
which the trio received prize donations from over 120 
companies.

Every 20 minutes someone in the UK is diagnosed 
with a blood cancer and 1,800 people in the UK need a 
bone marrow, or stem cell, transplant each year. This 
is usually their last chance of survival. Because 63% of 
these patients will not find a matching donor within 
their families so they turn to the Anthony Nolan 
register for help. 

White Northern Europeans have a 90% chance of 
finding a suitable bone marrow donor but this falls to 
40% for people from black, Asian, and ethnic minority 
backgrounds. 

Some 90% of donations take place via a PBSC 
(peripheral blood stem cell collection) outpatient 
appointment similar to donating blood. To join the 
register, you must be aged between 16 and 30, weigh 
more than 7st 12lbs (50kgs) and be in general good 
health. 

For more information about Anthony Nolan, 
which is celebrating its 40th anniversary, please visit 
anthonynolan.org

And if you you would like to know more about 
Scouting in Sonning go to: sonningscouts.co.uk

Local scouts raise £908 
for Anthony Nolan fund

The 1st Sonning Scouts treasure hunt stall at the Sonning Show

Artists share three top cups
Maggie Hollidge (left) and Jean 
Hutchinson, Sonning Show winners.

Jean Hutchinson (right) receives 
the Chairman’s Cup

Sonning Art Group’s Jean Hutchinson and Maggie Hollidge 
have won three of the latest art trophies to be awarded in the 
parish. 

Jean, a very talented local artist won both the Royal British 
Legion Cup  for the best exhibit at the Sonning Show and the 
Sonning Art Group’s Autumn Chairman’s Cup. 

Jean’s painting which won the Chairman’s Cup was a 
beautiful tranquil watercolour of the river and bridge at 
Sonning, described as a stunning picture and a worthy winner. 

Maggie won The George Lamb Cup, voted for by the public  
at the Sonning Show, for an oil painting of a rocky shore.

In October, the Sonning Art Group welcomed Liz Baldin 
a local artist and illustrator who held a very busy workshop 
at Pearson Hall demonstrating floral picture working with 
watercolours and acrylic ink in a loose modern style.
Group members tried to replicate her work allowing the 
colours to merge making  interesting forms and shapes. It was 
a very informative afternoon producing many good pictures.
The group meets in Pearson Hall every Friday from 1-4pm 
except during December when the club is closed.

The sun shone again for the annual Sonning Village Show 
which got off to a cracking start in the main arena as the 
children of Sonning Primary School danced round the 
Maypole with energy and gaiety, followed by a terrific 
performance of grace and agility from the Bulmershe 
gymnastic team.

Inside there was plenty to see from the mornings 
competitions. The cakes, flower arranging, photography, 
art, fruit and vegetables were very impressive reflecting a 
wonderful range of skills. The children also deserve a big well 
done for their artwork, baking and crafts. 

Meanwhile outside the St Andrew’s tug of war team were 
winners once again, then the children - and a steam engine 
- had a turn at pulling. The arena events closed with the ever-
popular Peg’s Egg Throwing Challenge!

Elsewhere there were steam engines of varying sizes, 
tombolas, beat the clock, beat the goalie, lucky dips, rugby 
ball throwings, a bouncy castle and a delightful array of 
refreshments from ice creams and cakes to Pimms and coffee.

The traditional closing auction with Malcolm Stansfield 
and the prize giving brought another great show to a close. 

Another great village show



24 The Parish Magazine

STD BOARD 130X185MM 80160v3_SOUTH_OXON_HEN>AG>16.10.09

A Family Run Independent
Funeral Service

Save £100
by applying today
If you purchase a plan 
with Tomalin & Son
you will receive a 
£100 discount off our 
current brochure price.

TEL: (01491) 573370
Golden Charter 
PRE-PAID FUNERAL PLANS

ANDERSON HOUSE, 
38 READING ROAD,
HENLEY-ON-THAMES, RG9 1AG.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

HC MOTORS 
AVENUE GARAGE 

Established 1970 in Sonning 
 

Servicing and repairs of all makes and models 
undertaken – tyres, batteries and  

exhausts supplied and fitted 
 

Free collection and delivery in local area 
 

 
29a WESTERN AVENUE, WOODLEY RG5 3BJ 

0118  969 6717   hcmotors@talktalkbusiness.net 

 
Taking time to care. 

 

 

Taking time to care.
Home based companionship care services in 
Berkshire and Oxfordshire with a difference.

For more information please contact Melanie Meads 
0118 391 3520

Melanie.Meads@Q1Care.co.uk

25-27 Queen Victoria Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1SY 
www.Q1Care.co.uk

   
 

Physiotherapy 

www.fitandable.co.uk
 

 
 

 12/09/2014   17:28 



Around the villages 25

YOUR DIARY OF PARISH EVENTS
Parish Pub Games Night £5. Sat 15 November, Jubilee Hall, 7.30pm - 961 1188
Horse Race Night £5-£6. Sat 29 November, Charvil Village Hall - 934 5260
Christmas Fayre Sat 6 December, Sonning CoE School - sonningschoolpta@hotmail.com
Art Exhibition Sun 7 December, Charvil Village Hall - Charvil Art Group
Christmas Dinner Dance £25. Sat 13 December, Sonning Club - 969 3939
Boxing Day Walk Free. Starts & ends at Charvil Village Hall, 10am

2015
Village Quiz £6-£7. Sat 24 January, Charvil Village Hall 7.45pm - 934 5524
Parish Pub Skittles Night Sat 7 February, Jack O’ Newbury 961 1188
Skittles Night £5-£6. Sat 21 February, Charvil Village Hall, 7.45pm - 934 1582
Senior Citizens Concert Tea Free. Sat 28 March, Charvil Village Hall - 934 5260
Golf Day for St Andrew’s New Hall, Fri 17 April, Sonning Golf Club - 969 2428
Charvil Village Fete Sat 13 June, Charvil Village Hall - clare@charvilfete.org.uk

Happy holiday, I’ve got my love to 
keep me warm, Count your blessings 
instead of sheep, Snow and White 
Christmas will feature in a singing 
workshop to be held in Charvil 
Village Hall. A medley of Irving 
Berlin songs arranged for two-part 
female voice choir will be led by 
music teacher and choir director, 
Suzanne Newman.  

Tickets for the workshop, to 
be held on Saturday 22 November, 
2-4pm, cost £10 - £7 for under 18’s - 
and include a copy of the music and 
light refreshments.

Places to be booked in advance 
on 934 0589 or by e-mail to 
suzanneynewman@btinternet.com

Tickets for the Sonning and Sonning 
Eye Society’s 10th anniversary 
AGM and supper with musical 
entertainment are still available. To 
be held on Saturday 22 November in 
Pearson Hall, it will start promptly 
at 7.15pm. The special guests will 
include Canon Chris Clarke, the 
society’s vice president and first 
chairman. 

Tickets are £15 and are available 
from Pauline Simmonds on 969 7033.

Tenth anniversary 
tickets still available

Irving Berlin Christmas 
singing workshop

Pearson Hall Social Committee’s 
Christmas Supper is on Saturday 6 
December at 7.30pm in Pearson Hall. 
This year’s extravaganza features 
a multi-course meal accompanied 
by your enthusiastic carol singing, 
an exciting raffle and a pay bar, all 
under fabulous decorations. The box 
office for this popular event will open 
on Monday 3 November. Call Judy 
Baldwin on 969 3326 for tickets, price 
£15 per person.

Book now for 
Christmas supper

Places are still available at Charvil Pre-School for children aged 2½ to 5 
years old. Based at the Jubilee Hall in Charvil, the Pre-School provides a 
safe, friendly and stimulating environment for young children led by highly 
experienced and caring staff. 

Charvil Pre-School is fully government funded: no top up fees are 
required for eligible children.  

‘Stay and play’ taster sessions are offered every month with the next one 
on 13 November 2014. 

Visits can be arranged throughout the week: call Carole on 0118 934 3499

Charvil Pre-School - serving the parish and beyond

15 November: meet 10.15am in 
Station Rd, Wargrave, near the war 
memorial. The 4½ miles walk will be 
via Crazies Hill - there is one steep 
hill, taken slowly. Contact Jean 
Milbourn 0798 204 8387 for more 
information. 

Parish walk

Thursday 6 November: Family 
Fireworks at 7.15pm – advance tickets 
available from reception.
Friday 7 November: Lunchtime 
Music Recital in the Buttery at 1.30pm
Wednesday 12 November: Grand 
concert in Way Hall at 7pm featuring 
a rich mix of musical genres.
Tuesday 25 to Friday 28 November 
‘Evita’ in Way Hall at 7pm.

November at Reading 
Blue Coat School

Flower arranger Lorraine Saunders 
entertained Sonning Flower 
Arrangement Society with a series 
of displays demonstrating ‘Flowers 
Through The Ages’.

Starting in medieval times came a 
very stylish design in a silver rosebowl 
and small tankard using deep red 
roses, ivy and silver green foliage.

For the Victorian era an urn held 
a very colourful traditional design of 
ferns, rosemary, grey eleagnus, small 
leaf laurel and aspidistra, yellow lilies, 
pink/apricot roses and small bright 
pink carnations. 

Then came the Swinging Sixties 
where oasis, wrought iron stands, 
figurines and the Flower Arranger 
magazine was used with ruscus, 
smoke bush and roses. 

Moving on to the economic 
depression of the 70’s Lorraine used 
fashionable brown and orange to 
create a modern arrangement in a 
tall vase of sun flowers and green 
carnations. 

The 80’s came next. The economic 
upturn being depicted with a natural 
garden look created from a double 
design of wood, delphiniums, Chinese 
lanterns, and orange-purple cabbage.

And finally a contemporary 
1999 design of willow, anthuriums, 
amaranthus with a cascade of garia 
elliptica trailing tails. 

The society’s AGM lunch at The 
Great House is on 10 December. Call 
Sue Holmes 978 4713 for tickets. 

From Medieval 
times to 1999 by 
arrangement



26 The Parish Magazine

1-2 The Parade
Coppice Road

Woodley
RG5 3RB

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services
Independent Funeral Director

24 Hr Telephone: 0118 969 3033

www.readingfunerals.co.uk
enquiries@readingfunerals.co.uk

Telephone or visit Joan or Richard for free,
no-obligation advice at any time. 

Family-owned, Independent
Funeral Director

and Monumental Mason
serving all areas 
in and around 

Sonning and Charvil
Joan Watton

Funeral Director
Dr Richard Lloyd

Proprietor

• Traditional funerals; also horse-drawn hearses, motor-cycle hearse, 
designer coffins and environmentally friendly funerals, including 
wicker, bamboo and pine coffins, as well as woodland burials.

• Personal attention and no-obligation visits made by us
in the comfort of your own home, or in our office in Woodley.

• Golden Charter and Age UK pre-payment Funeral Plans and advice.

 

Visit us for 
Fresh ideas and advice 

Quality plants, trees and hedging 
Award winning garden design and  

landscaping 
 

tel: 01189 341757 

www.thebigplantnursery.com 

Time to plant for privacy 
and year round colour 

The Big Plant Nursery, Wargrave Rd, Twyford,  
Reading, Berkshire RG10 9PN  



Around the villages 27

  THE JUBILEE HALL 
CHARVIL

Available for community groups 
and private hire

St Andrew’s owns an excellent hall 
complex in Park View Drive North, 
Charvil. It has a number of regular 

users and is also available for ad-hoc 
bookings. The hall can seat 80 in a 
theatre style. It  has a stage, a well-

equipped kitchen and an annexe. More 

details at:

www.sonningparish.org.uk
or from Raj on 
0795 642 3764 

jubileehallcharvil@gmail.com

Wanted: golf sponsors
As part of the fund raising programme for the new                
St Andrew’s community hall a golf day has been booked 
at Sonning Golf Club. If you are a golfer or a company 
interested in sponsoring, for example, one or more of the 
prizes, then contact Martin Boyles asap!

The golf day will be held on Friday 17 April 2015 and by 
taking up Martin’s invitation now it will give you the best 
possible sponsorship opportunities. To speak to Martin 
call 0118 969 2428 or email martin.boyles@btinternet.com.

St Andrew’s Church 
Golf Day

17 April 2015
Making plans to 
celebrate 20 years ...

... while the WI celebrates 50 years!

Next year sees the 20th anniversary of the twinning 
between Sonning and Ligugé and the Sonning Twinning 
Association is anticipating a large group of Ligugé 
dignitaries and visitors coming to Sonning for a 
celebration weekend of 1-4 May 2015. Several key events 
are planned and the association will be looking for host 
families to look after guests. If you can help contact 
Lesley Green on lesley.green@zen.co.uk

In the meantime, this month on Saturday 29 November at 
7.30pm in Pearson Hall there will be a ‘French Exchange’ 
evening when you can hear about this year’s exchange 
visits with the Ligugé and Sonning bursary winners. 
There will also be a three course French supper and a pay 
bar. 

During the evening those attending will have an 
opportunity to share their experiences of holidays and 
visits to France over supper - you are invited to take along 
any photographs, leaflets or other information you have.   

Tickets are £12.50 for association members and £15 for 
non members. Contact David Bates 969 7753

Sonning School PTA is collecting 
special promotional tokens from 
500g packs of Flora (original, light, 
buttery) or Stork bought from Tesco. 
Every 50 they collect means a free 
tablet computer for the school. If you 
have any tokens either drop them in 
to the school or contact the PTA and 
they will collect them.

The next collection of bags of 
good quality secondhand clothes 
for the Bags to School scheme is on 
20 November at 9am. If you have 
anything to donate and can’t get to 
the school please contact the PTA 
who will collect them from you.

The PTA’s biggest fundraiser, the 
Christmas Fayre, is on Saturday 6 
December, 11.30am-2.30pm. Held at 
the school it will be festive fun for all 
the family with lots of stalls selling 
gifts, tombolas and raffles with great 
prizes, mulled wine, hot dogs, soup 
and other refreshments - and you can  
meet Santa in his grotto!

To contact the PTA email on 
sonningschoolpta@hotmail.co.uk or via 
the school, 969 3399.

Sonning Glebe WI members are moving into party mode for their 50th 
anniversary this year. In October they shared a party with other local WIs and 
this month there will be a dinner for its members and honoured guests at The 
Great House – so read all about it next month!

If you would like to give WI a try, they meet on the third Monday of the 
month, 7.30pm at Pearson Hall - contact 969 4897 for a warm welcome.





















Sonning CoE School’s 
PTA upcoming events

THE
NEXT 

LOCAL
HEAT OF
YOUTH
SPEAKS

13 November at Waingels College
Sponsors: Rotary Club of Loddon Vale



28 The Parish Magazine

  

Local Trades and Services

PRIVATE PHYSIOTHERAPY SERVICE 
Back/neck pain; joint/muscle problems & rehabilitation
Clinics based at Twyford and Wargrave GP surgeries 

T: 0118 934 0926  -  M: 0772 093 3192
eMail: info@fitandable.co.uk  -  www.fitandable.co.uk

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Call Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

eMail: paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

POWER CARS OF WOODLEY
Family run business - established 1945

Experienced male & female drivers - Large licensed cars
Reasonably priced local and long distance work undertaken

0118 969 3066  eMail: paddypower30@hotmail.com

PORTMAN GARDENS   Design - Construct - Maintain  
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
T: 0118 959 1796  M: 0778 577 2263

 eMail martyncollins@portmanpm.com

WATER SOFTENER SALT - Free Local Delivery 
25kg Tablet/Granular £8.99 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £5.50

salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries online.com 
M: 0778 577 2263 - T: 0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

AMB LANDSCAPES
Local business providing Garden Landscaping & Maintenance

Services include Paving, Fencing, Decking and Planting 
Contact Alex for a FREE quotation 0777 543 9086 

or visit www.amblandscapes.com

FURNESS CONSULTANCY 
Experienced Accountant 

Bookkeeping, Incomplete records, Accounts preparation
T: 0118 969 7003  M: 0752 681 6741

alanfurness94@btinternet.com

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
M: 07584 294986  T: 0118 375 1153

electricnick@live.com

GUTTER CLEANING & GUTTER BRUSH FITTING
We can clean your gutters and fit the revolutionary
Gutter Brush along the full length of your gutters.

No more blockages caused by leaves and moss!
Contact Simon: 0776 665 4189 or 01628 314485

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

A S BUILDING
Kitchens – Bathrooms – Plumbing - Decoration 
Small building works undertaken.  Fully insured 
T: Andrew on 01189 420651  M: 07788 780 470

as.building@tiscali.co.uk

Home & Garden Maintenance

ALL BUILDS (Berkshire) LIMITED 
Extensions - Conversions - Renovations

www.all-builds.co.uk
22 Buccaneer Close, Woodley, RG5 4XP

M: 0778 056 2099   T: 0118 969 9147

Home Care, Health & Assistance

Home Business & Computing

Taxis and Car Hire

HEALTHY FEET -  HAPPY FEET
Treatments include: nail trimming, hard skin removal, corns, 

diabetic foot, ingrown toe nails & verruca  
07526 438361 

www.healthyfeethappyfeet.co.uk

28  The Parish Magazine

ALL AERIALS - a local business based in Sonning 
TV - FM - DAB aerials etc. Sky dishes installed

Communal premises IRS systems. Extra TV points
FREE ESTIMATES - ALL WORK GUARANTEED

0118 944 0000

THE WINDOW CLEANER
Waterfed Telescopic Pole System, Filtered Water
Guaranteeing a Crystal Clear non smear finish

Call Mike on 07967 004426 for a free quote
or email: thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

YOUR HOME SERVICE COULD BE 
ADVERTISED HERE

classif ied@theparishmagazine.co.uk

PHOENIX PHYSIOTHERAPY LTD (Sonning)
Helen Stewart, Grad Dip Phys, MCSP, HCPC Regd.

Home visits, rehabilitation, mobility, stroke, MS, 
orthopaedics, assessment and treatments

T: 0770 411 0897  helen@phoenixphysiotherapy.co.uk

Business Services



Around the villages 29

St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club, Marie Simpkins 0779 521 6492
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil Bookings, Raj 0795 642 3764
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
— Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Hilary Rennie 969 6363
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sharon Robinson 969 0748
Children & Young People
— Sonning Scouts,  group@sonningscouts.co.uk
      Group Scout  Leader, Wendy Cherry 926 2363 
      Assistant Group Scout Leader, Mike Watts 962 8388 
      Scout Leader, Mike Moore  934 4478 
      Cub Leader, Lucy Spencer 07545 042668 
      Beaver Leader, Lucy Spencer 07545 042668 
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Alison Waters 934 3723
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn  934 1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Carrie Apps sonning1stbrownies@yahoo.com
— Sonning Guides, Polly Jukes 0790 571 2071
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Council, David Woodward 969 3633
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Nick Ray - Charvil, 934 5892
— Malcolm Leonard - Eye & Dunsden mandeleonard@waitrose.com
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Preschool Playgroup, Sally Richards 932 1273
— Charvil Piggott Primary School, Jeanette Winsor 932 0033                                                                                             
— Sonning CE Primary School, Lesley Green 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Vicki Emmett 0791 617 7529
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 505
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall 969 6926
— Monday Club, Ken Trimmings 969 1072
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777 310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Shaun Sheppard 927 2879
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
— Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Beth Dixon 969 2335
Sport
— Badminton, Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Charvil Community Tennis, Carl  0744 793 4700
— Redingensians RAMS, Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling, Shirley Newman 0118 934 0589
— Sonning Cricket Club, Gary Phillips 0750 033 6879
— Sonning Football Club, Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club, Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Table Tennis Club, Robert Moxon 989 4795
Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons, Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, David 932 1173
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

Local organisations Volunteers

Drivers for Age Concern Twford and District
Volunteer drivers with own cars required to take 
elderly residents between their homes and Age 
Concern’s Twyford centre on weekday mornings and 
afternoons. A total of about 1½ hours of your time is 
required. Mileage will be paid.
Gordon Holmes 0118 934 4040 

Charvil Senior Residents Club
Able-bodied volunteer to assist elderley residents 
during their fortnightly Tuesday afternoon meetings 
held in Jubilee Hall. 
0118 934 5059

Charvil Pre-school
Is looking for volunteers to help them fund raise. The 
preschool is a charity that relies heavily on donations. 
0791 753 6488

Girlguiding Bulmershe Division
Over 100 girls are waiting to join local guiding 
units but can’t because there are not enough adult 
volunteers. There are many different roles volunteers 
can perform.
girlguidingbulmershe.btck.co.uk/AdultVolunteers

St Andrew’s Bell Ringers
Help continue a very English tradition of bell ringing 
by volunteering as a ringer. It’s a gentle, social 
excercise that everyone, young and old, male and 
female, can enjoy. You will be trained by experts, all 
you need is a sense of rhythm!
0118 926 7724

St Andrew’s Churchwatch
In order to keep your parish church open every day for 
visitors, or for those who wish some peace or space to 
pray, volunteers are needed to watch over the building. 
A few hours of your time is all that is needed. 
0118 940 1431

Sunrise Senior Living
If you have a talent to share or a hobby or interest to 
talk about, Sunrise Senior Living is always pleased to 
welcome volunteers to entertain its residents.
Georgina Williams: 0118 944 4300

Twyford Volunteer Drivers
Volunteer drivers needed to help transport the elderly 
and/or sick people to local hospitals and surgeries and 
other medically related appointments. Drivers use 
their own cars.
0118 934 3010

Looking for volunteers? Let us know and we will 
publish your request here for free!



30 The Parish Magazine

Want to 
change the 
look of your 
floors?
Look no further.  
Wentworth textiles 
is a residential and 
commercial carpet 
and flooring  

company with a distinguished 
reputation of nearly 50 years. 

We can provide samples of any  
flooring, offer a fitting and installation 
service. We also provide rugs, be they 
hand-tufted or sheepskin and in any size.

For further information, please  
contact www.wentworthtextiles.com 
or call 0118 958 2166 or email  
pa.roper@btinternet.com

Wentworth textiles
The home of your carpet and flooring solutions

33 Right at Home  28/09/2012  10:23  Page 1

CANON TREE CARE
EXPERIENCED  QUALIFIED  INSURED

In association with TAKA ISHII  Green Garden Design (Japan)            

OFFICE - MON-FRI 8.45-5.30: 
READING 0845 034 0962
OUT OF OFFICE HOURS: 

MOBILE 0779 931 5661
CTC.Julian@yahoo.co.uk

•	 Pruning,	Felling	&	Planting		
•	 Reductions,	Thinning	&	Dead	Wooding	
•		Dangerous	Trees	Saved	&	Made	Safe
•		Modern	Noninvasive	Cable	Bracing
•		Stump	Grinding	&	Removal
•		Tree	Problem	Diagnosis
•	Japanese	Ornamental		
				Tree	Pruning	 READING

WINDSOR

MAIDENHEAD

BRACKNELL

SONNING



The health & beauty page 31

The health & beauty page
Dr Simon Ruffle writes ...

By Janette Hammond

For urgent medical advice between 
6.30pm and 8am, and at weekends call ... 111

The prostate gland is found surrounding the urethra 
(urine pipe) at the exit of the bladder. As men age their 
prostate gland will enlarge. This is common and nine out 
of ten men aged 90 years have enlarged prostates.

The symptoms progress quite slowly. The flow of urine can 
be slower and it takes a lot longer to empty the bladder, so 
much so that dribbling at the end may occur. You may feel 
that you need to go again. Starting to pass urine may also 
be difficult.

Your bladder may also be irritable, as it has to work 
harder; this leads to needing to pass urine more often and 
at night. 

Eventually the bladder cannot push urine past the 
prostate, the bladder stretches up and eventually you 
cannot pass urine. This is known as urinary retention, is a 
medical emergency and can be prevented by seeking help 
for your symptoms a lot earlier.

Most enlarged prostates aren’t cancerous but changing 
urinary patterns and symptoms need to be discussed with 
a GP. 

Prostate worries? Talk to your doctor

Examining prostates 
has a very poor public 
perception, capitalised 
on by comedians, but 
is simple, easy and not 
painful. Do not suffer 
from symptoms due to 
embarrassment.

 There are now good 
treatments for prostatic 
enlargement, without 
surgery.

 So boys, if you can’t 
hit Nelson from the lions, 
come and have a chat.

Does someone you love have heart 
disease? Want to help prevent them 
having a heart attack? Praying or 
playing music to them can be very 
effective safeguards, right up there 
with proper diet, exercise and not 
smoking.

Greek medical researchers have 
found that prayer and music, or so-
called psychological interventions, 
can more than halve deaths and 
cardiovascular events such as a heart 

Music and prayer is good for the heart say Greek researchers
attack in heart disease patients. Dr 
Zoi Aggelopoulou, a Greek nurse, 
said: ‘The nurses on our coronary 
care unit observed that patients 
were less likely to have another heart 
attack, die, or return to hospital 
when we talked to them about their 
treatment, played music for them 

or helped religious patients to say 
prayers.’ Medical studies have found 
that psychological factors such as 
depression, social isolation, low 
socio-economic status and chronic 
stress such as occupational or marital 
distress, can increase the likelihood 
of a heart attack in the first place.

In the beauty news recently, cleansing wipes which 
many skincare companies offer have been scrutinised. I 
have been of the opinion that using these wipes, which 
are quick and easy, may not be the best product to use, 
but using them to remove make-up is probably better 
than not using anything at all. However, recent research 
has shown that not only do many of these wipes not 
remove make-up effectively, but they can actually cause 
other problems.

If you are rubbing or dragging the skin around the eyes 
to remove stubborn make-up, you could be damaging this 
delicate, thinner skin. Try using wipes created specifically 
for eye make-up removal.

Other suggested drawbacks are that the cleansing 
agents aren’t rinsed off, meaning that the skin hasn’t 
been cleansed effectively and that wipes have a high 
alcohol content which, if left on the skin can be drying.  

So overall, it is better to use a cleanser that can be 
removed properly, therefore allowing moisturiser to be 
most effective. Keep wipes for occasional use.

Research has also shown that people are judged more 
intelligent and attractive if their eyes wrinkle at the 
corners when they smile. The choice is yours!

Let’s face up to wipes



32 The Parish Magazine

Luckley House School, Wokingham
T: 0118 978 4175 E: Registrar@luckleyhouseschool.org

W: www.luckleyhouseschool.org

Christian Day & Boarding School for Girls 

OPEN MORNINGS
Saturday 18 October 2014

Tuesday 18 November 2014

B O O K  N OW FO R  C H R I ST M A S

 Festive Lunch & Dinner throughout December   FROM £19.95

 Dance away to a Party Night £38.50

 Christmas Day Lunch £62.00

 Family Boxing Day Lunch £24.95

 Delicious New Year’s Eve Dinner £69.00

Thames Street, Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire RG4 6UT  |   sales@greathouseatsonning.co.uk  |  www.greathouseatsonning.co.uk

G R E A T  P A R T I E S  A T  T H E  G R E A T  H O U S E

Drop in or call 
0118 9692277
to book a table



The home & garden page 33

The home & garden page
November in      
the garden

For ERHS membership: 
erhs@hotmail.co.uk or erhs.org.uk

Recipe of the month

— Clear up fallen leaves - especially 
from lawns, ponds and beds
— Raise containers onto pot feet to 
prevent waterlogging
— Plant tulip bulbs for a spring 
display next year
— Plant out winter bedding
— Cover brassicas with netting if 
pigeons are a problem
— Insulate outdoor containers from 
frost - bubble wrap works well
— Stop winter moth damage to fruit 
trees using grease bands around the 
trunks
— Put out bird food to encourage 
winter birds into the garden
— Use a seasonal bonfire - where 
this is allowed - to dispose of excess 
debris unfit for composting
— It is still possible to plant if there 
is no ground frost
— Prune roses in preparation for 
winter, but not too drastically
— Cover perennials with compost or 
a mixture of manure and peat
— Weed for the last time
— Prune fruit trees as soon as they 
lose their leaves to rejuvenate them
— Keep tub plants frost-free and 
water sparingly
— Aerate the lawn in dry weather by 
pricking holes

It’s British Sausage Week 
3-9 November

If you need an excuse to eat 
sausages then don’t miss this 
opportunity - British Sausage 
Week. And it’s timed perfectly 
to fall either side of bonfire 
night. Love Pork has published 
enough great British sausage 
recipes to be able to eat a 
different dish every day. Below 
we publish one example. If 
you don’t like black pudding 
you can always leave it out of 
the mash. And, if you want to 
try something different go to: 
lovepork.co.uk/pork-products-
cuts/sausages/recipes/

Pork sausage with sage and cider (or apple) gravy 
served with black pudding and leek mash

Ingredients - serves four people
— 8 chunky premium pork sausages
— 15 ml (1 tablespoon) oil
— 2 large sprigs of fresh sage, roughly torn
— 1 onion, peeled and sliced thinly
— 1 clove of garlic, crushed
— 125 ml (¼ pint) sweet cider or apple juice
For the black pudding and leek mash
— 100 g (4 oz) black pudding cut into cubes
— 900 g (2 lb) potatoes, peeled and cut into cubes
— 2 leeks, sliced
— 1 splash of milk
— 1 knob of butter

Method - cooking time 30 minutes
Prepare mash: Boil potatoes for about 15 minutes until soft. During the last 8-10 
minutes add leeks. In a small frying pan cook black pudding until crisp. Drain 
potatoes and leeks, mash with a splash of milk and a knob of butter. Stir in the 
black pudding.
Meanwhile, heat oil in a pan and gently cook sausages with sage, onion rings and 
garlic, turning frequently to avoid sausages catching, until golden. Add cider (or 
apple juice) and allow to boil and reduce slightly to create a thin tasty gravy. If 
bitter add a small pinch of sugar. 
Serve sausages with a mound of mash and a moat of gravy!

Do you have a favourite
recipe to share with us?

If so, send it to the editor 
- for contact details

see page 38



34 The Parish Magazine

Please ring your bell, by JR of Charvil

River slips slowly through low-hanging branches,

Swan lingers quietly in sun-speckled shade.

I loiter dreamily watching the mallards,

Dog tastes the water and ventures to wade.

This beautiful towpath, our tonic _ _ _ _ Shock!

I cringe and exclaim _ _ _ _ just a cyclist.

Swerves past my shoulder so sudden - no warning,

No bell as we used to,

No thought. Spell is broken.

Mr Toad.

Poetry corner

The arts pages - 1

PRELUDE TO CHRISTMAS
By the READING CENTRAL SALVATION ARMY BAND

with kind permission of The Commanding Officer

A CONCERT OF MUSIC AND CAROLS

Wednesday 26 November 2014 at 7.45pm
Waingels College, Waingels Road, Woodley, RG5 4RF

Proceeds to the Macmillan Cancer Day Care Centre, 
Wokingham and local Rotary Charities

Tickets: £6 - includes coffee and mince pies 
RAFFLE 

Tickets available from Sonia and Martin Boyles, 
28 Rothwell Gardens, Woodley, Reading RG5 4TJ 

0118 969 2428            martinsonia@clara.co.uk

 Jeff Pope’s riveting three-part ITV series of sixties 
music, drama and nostalgia was a treat not only for 
those of us who fondly recall the era of Merseybeat, but 
also for younger folk born three decades after the Beatles 
became famous. 

The hair styles, the suits and the decor were all nicely 
done. However, it was the acutely observed performance of 
Sheridan Smith in the title role that stood out. She carried 
us back, especially when singing in the Cavern Club, to a 
more innocent and a more exciting time. Of all the things 
that won’t come again, perhaps the most evocative were 
the street scenes, outside a public call box, waiting for the 
phone to ring.

It was thrilling to see and hear the music played 
by representations of The Big Three, Kingsize Taylor 
and Rory Storm and the Hurricanes. All are figures 
of Liverpool legend, along with tragic Brian Epstein, 
played by Ed Stoppard, and of course the Fab Four. 
Never impersonations, these portrayals were all highly 
believable, with special credit going to Aneurin Barnard 
for a wholly sympathetic Bobby Willis. 

Appearing as the main protagonists’ fathers, John 
Henshaw - who had previously played Smith’s in The Royle 
Family - and Andrew Schofield as Robert Willis gave us an 
intriguing insight into an older generation’s attitudes at a 
pivotal moment in time, the eve of the ‘swinging sixties’. 
Possibly the most shocking for modern ears were those 
demonstrating the antipathy between Protestant and 
Catholic. Sheridan Smith reportedly anxiously awaited 
the real Cilla’s blessing for her role. That it was received is 
testimony to an authentic depiction and an accomplished 
all round production.

CILLA  
By Colin Bailey

Sheridan Smith and Aneurin Barnard portray Cilla Black and Bobby 
Willis as they wait outside a public phone box for the phone to ring.

A five week folk singing course is to be held in Charvil 
in the New Year led by local music teacher and choir 
director, Suzanne Newman.

Entitled A Tapestry of Folk Songs from the British Isles - a 
medley of folk songs arranged for Sopranos (higher-end), 
Sopranos (lower-end), and Altos choir, it will be held in 
Charvil Village Hall on January 12, 19, 26 and February 2, 
& 9. The course will cost £30, including music. 

Only 20 places are available so you need to contact 
Suzanne as soon as possible on 0118 934 0589 or email: 
suzanneynewman@btinternet.com

Five week SSA folk 
singing course 

If you have a favourite poem or have written one you would like 
to share send it to the editor: editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk



The arts page 35

The arts pages - 2

Book reviews

Christians in the Firing Line
By Dr Richard Scott, 
Wilberforce Publications, £5.90

What do a doctor, an electrician, a 
beautician, a magistrate, a nurse and 
a counsellor have in common? These 
are just some of many professional 
people who have encountered serious 
problems at work because of their 
Christian faith. Some have even lost 
their jobs.

Marginalisation of Christians in 
Europe is becoming more common. 
This book tells the stories of 13 
people who have been warned, 
blacklisted, suspended or dismissed 
for refusing to compromise their 
biblical principles in the face of the 
new ‘god’ of political correctness and 
secularism.

At the End of the Day - Church 
of England perspectives on 
end of life issues 
By Brendan McCarthy, Mia Hilborn, 
Mike Hill and James Newcome 
CHP, £12.99

This succinct guide represents 
current thinking in the Church of 
England and offers a framework 
for ethical decision making and the 
highest standards of pastoral care 
in often complex and challenging 
situations. It explores the theological 
and ethical basis for the Church’s 
contribution to end of life debates, 
the dynamics of decision making 
in hospital based end of life care, 
the issues of organ donation, and 
the ethics and the wider impact of 
assisted suicide.

When Isabella of Bourbon, the 
wife of Charles, Duke of Burgundy, 
died in 1465, she was laid to rest 
in St Michael’s Abbey, Antwerp, 
in an imposing tomb surrounded 
originally by 24 bronze figures. They 
were lost in the iconoclasm of the 
16th century, and then ten of them 
reappeared in Amsterdam in 1691. 
Today they are in the Rijksmuseum. 
In 1476 they were attributed to 
Renier van Thienen and are known 
as the Ten Weepers. 

The figures are arrayed in different 
costumes of the Burgundian 
court, but the death of a loved one 
has united them into a group of 
mourners who represent the sorrow 
and sense of loss of all the bereaved.

In November we remember the 
departed at All Souls, and in this 
anniversary year of the First World 
War, we remember particularly those 
who gave their lives in that conflict. 

Many who enlisted in August 
1914 imagined they would be home 
by Christmas, and their families 
were no doubt proud to see them 
depart for the war front. 

But pride turned to sorrow as 
the conflict went on for four long 
years, changing the face of Europe, 
claiming the lives of over 9 million 
combatants, and bringing sadness 
and loss to families on both sides of 
the war.

Memorials in villages and 
towns mark out these deaths and 
the impact they made on their 
communities. These ten figures 
gathered around Isabella’s tomb to 
weep and mourn stand for those 

The Ten 
Weepers

The arts pages - 1

grieving families, just as they stand 
for all of us when we are bereaved. 

Death unites us because we each 
have a story to tell of loved ones - 
parents, partners, children, friends 
– taken from us by death. Sadness 
and sorrow are part of the human lot 
but we can draw comfort from the 
well of sympathy offered by those 
who opened their doors to us. For in 
death we can lean on each other for 

support and strength that will help 
us to see that death is part of the 
human pilgrimage. In the company 
of ten weepers or a hundred, we can 
find peace and hope as we realise the 
human pilgrimage here reaches out 
into the arms of our heavenly Father, 
whose love and life are eternal. The 
Ten Weepers in the Rijksmuseum tell 
us that, just as war memorials and 
family graves do. 

Attributed to 
Renier van Thienen in 1476

By Rev Michael Burgess

The Ten Weepers in Rijksmuseum



36 The Parish Magazine 

Inglewood Day  
Nursery and Preschool
Offering ‘Outstanding’ high-quality  
childcare for ages 3 months – 5years

Sonning Lane • Sonning • RG4 6ST
email: Inglewood@brighthorizons.com 
tel: 01189 448338 

www.brighthorizons.co.uk

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

■■ ■■

Institute of Kitchen, Bathroom
& Bedroom Installers

Official Member

SUPPLY  -   DESIGN   -  INSTALLATION

       0118 9474744        01491 244244       07973 533903
E: gdevansinteriors@yahoo.com     W: www.gdevansinteriors.com

Reading Henley Mobile



Children’s page 37

















The people of Coventry will always 
remember the dreadfully long night of 
14 November 1940. It was the longest air 
raid of the World War II and when the light 
dawned the next morning, Coventry was in 
ruins. So many people were dead, injured 
or homeless; there wasn’t a person who 
had not suffered during that night.

Later, of course, we went on to blitz 
Dresden in Germany.

It was a horrible episode in our history, 
but after the war Coventry and Dresden 
pledged to help each other rebuild their 
respective cities - a relationship which 
continues to this day. 

The medieval cathedral in Coventry 
was a burnt out shell. Two of the burnt 
roof beams were tied together to make a 
cross and this was set up where the altar 
had been. A cross was also made from 
the 14th century iron nails that had held 
the roof together. This Cross of Nails still 
remains today as a symbol of sympathy, 
forgiveness and reconciliation. Copies 
of the Cross of Nails have been given to 
countries round the world as a reminder 
that love and understanding bind us 
together and that we need to remember 
the horrors that happen when people 
forget that.

THE 
COVENTRY 

CROSS 
OF 

NAILS

   1.    2. 

   3. 
  4. 

5.  6. 

 7.   8. 
 

CROSS PURPOSESWhy did the chickens 
cross the road?

They thought it was an 
egg-cellent idea!

Why did the dinosaur 
cross the road?

The chicken wasn’t 
around yet.

Why did the cow cross 
the road?

Because the chicken 
was on holiday.

Why did the chicken 
cross the playground?
To get to the other slide.

Why did the dog cross 
the road twice?

He was trying to fetch 
a boomerang!

Why did the fish cross 
the ocean? 

To get to the other tide!

Why did the spider cross 
the road?

To get to his web site!

Why did the fish cross 
the road? 

To get to its school.

Why did the chicken 
stop crossing the road? 

It got tired of everyone 
making so many jokes! 

Answers: 1. St Peter’s  2. Celtic   3. Papal 
4. St Andrew’s  5. Jerusalem  6. Russian 
Orthodox 7. St Anthony’s  8. Greek

There are many different 
types of cross. Do you know 

what type these are?



38 The Parish Magazine

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Vicarage, Thames St, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     revjaft@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Thursday
— Pioneer Minister: Revd Alison Waters* 
     6 Park View Drive South, Charvil, RG10 9QX      
     alwaters@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 934 3723
     *Day off Monday and Tuesday afternoons
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Licensed Lay Minister in Training: Jenny Sullivan 
     141 Beech Lane, Earley, RG6 5Qe 
      jenny_sullivan11@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 961 1188
Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens
— Mr Terry Hunt 
     twghunt@btopenworld.com / 0118 934 1062
— Mrs Liz Nelson 
      liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  0118 946 3667
— Mr Perry Mills 0118 437 5682
— Mr Mark Sullivan 0118 986 2090
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Sonia Boyles 
     standrews.sonning@btinternet.com / 0118 969 2428
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Shirley Chard  0118 969 8086
— Treasurer: Mr John Scoble 0118 926 5138
Bookings
— St Sarik, Sonning, Mrs Sonia Boyles 0118 969 2428
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil, Raj 0795 642 3764
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— music@sonningparish.org.uk
Parish Website:  www.sonningparish.org.uk
The Parish Magazine
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282
— Back issues online: theparishmagazine.co.uk

Parish contacts

 —  The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC 
and delivered free of charge to every home in Charvil, 
Sonning and Sonning Eye.

 — The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom 
by Herald Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ

 — The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra 
Leaflet Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW

 — The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by 
Roger Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David 
Woodward david@designforprint.org

Abbey School              4
AB Walker & Son Funeral Directors                             14
ADD Plumbing Solutions           16
AF Jones & ET Sheppard Monumental Masonry              10
All Aerials            28
All Builds (Berkshire) Limited          28
AMB Landscapes            28
AS Building            28
Big Plant Nursery                   26
Bridge House of Twyford Care Home            4
Bridges Home Care            22
Bull Inn Sonning                   18
Cannon Tree Care                              30
Caversham Solicitors           24
Chris the Plumber              6
Claire Howells Sew Sew           10
Clark Bicknell Plumbing & Heating Engineers         28
Connect Plumbing Services           10
David Shailes Plumbers & Decorators          10
Design for Print              6
Electric Nick            28
Fields Pharmacy            16
Fit and Able Physiotherapy Service          24
French Horn Sonning           40
Furness Consultancy Accountant          28
Gardiners Nursing and Homecare             14
GD Evans Interiors Kitchens, Bathrooms & Bedrooms           36
Great House, Sonning            32
Gutter Cleaning and Gutter Brush Fixing          28
Haslams Estate Agents             2
HC Motors Avenue Garage           24
Healthy Feet Happy Feet           28
Henley Care Agency           39
Hicks Group              6
Inglewood Pre-School Nursery          36
Ivy of Sonning Fine Indian Dining & Tea Room         36
Janette Hammond Beauty Therapist & Perfumer        16
Kingfisher Bathrooms           16
Luckley House School           32
Loddon Vale Rotary Club           12
MC Cleaning            28
Meadvale-Bays Mobile Bike Services          14
Miles & Daughters Family Funeral Service         22
Moulsford Preparatory School           22
Muck & Mulch, garden compost          16
OvenU Oven Valeting Services          10
Patricia Spender Footcare           12
Phoenix Physiotherapy           28
Physiocare            12
PJC Electrical Services           26
Portman Gardens            28
Power Cars of Woodley           28
Q1Care             24
R & B Heating and Plumbing           24
Reading Blue Coat School           14
Richard Lloyd Funeral Services          26
Richfield Flooring            36
Right At Home In Home Care & Assistance         30
Shiplake College            18
Sonning Golf Club               4
Sonning Scouts White Marquees          10
Stylistix Ladies & Gentlemen’s Hairdressing         16
Sunrise Senior Living           18
Tomalin & Son Funeral Directors Monumental Masons        24
Village IT Support Service           12
Wargrave Dental Clinic            32
Water Softener Salt Online Deliveries          28
WentWorth Estate Agents             8
Wentworth Textiles           30
Window Cleaner            28
Winson Woodcraft Tree Surgery          16
Woodley Decor Painters & Decorators            6

Advertisers index



The Parish Magazine 39

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

Live in Care / Daily Visits / Respite Care

• Remain in the comfort of your own home.

• Extensive experience in care for the elderly, terminally
ill patients as well as persons recovering from strokes,
operations or suffering from dementia.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and CRB checked.

For more information or to arrange a home assessment
call Izabela directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661



The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Listed in The Times top  
100 best restaurants. 

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

fhorn pmag ad rev3.indd   1 17/12/2013   11:05


